

Vol 2191
case 2190

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

WEST COAST LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a corporation, PACIFIC NATIONAL BANK
OF SAN FRANCISCO, a national banking
association, et al.,

Appellants,

VS.

MERCED IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Appellee.

PETITION FOR REHEARING

HUGH K. McKEVITT,
Russ Building,
San Francisco, California,
*Attorney for Appellant,
Pacific National Bank of San
Francisco.*

CLARK, NICHOLS & ELTSE,
GEORGE CLARK,
American Trust Company Building,
Berkeley, California,
*Attorneys for Appellant,
Mary E. Morris.*

CHASE, BARNES & CHASE,
LUCIUS F. CHASE,
Title Insurance Building,
Los Angeles, California,
*Attorneys for Appellants,
R. D. Crowell and Belle Crowell.*

PETER TUM SUDEN,
605 Market Street,
San Francisco, California,
*Attorney for Appellants,
Minnie E. Rigby as Executrix
and Richard tum Suden as Ex-
ecutor of the Last Will of Wil-
liam A. Lieber, Alias, Deceased.*

DAVID FRIEDENRICH,
Stock Exchange Building,
San Francisco, California,
*Attorney for Appellant,
Claire S. Strauss.*

HERMAN PHLEGER,
BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON,
Crocker Building,
San Francisco, California,
*Attorneys for Appellants,
Florence Moore, et al.*

W. COBURN COOK,
Berg Building,
Turlock, California,
*Attorney for Appellants,
Milo W. Bekins, et al.*

FILED
OCT 3 - 1910

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction	1
I. Affirmance of the decree should in any event be on condition of payment to objecting bondholders of 4% interest	2
II. Res judicata	7
Blair v. Commissioner, 300 U. S. 5.....	10
III. Fairness of the plan.....	12
IV. Classification of claims.....	16
V. Good faith of the district.....	17
VI. Is Reconstruction Finance Corporation a creditor affected by the plan?.....	18
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Counsel.....	23

Table of Authorities

	Pages
Ashton v. Cameron County Improvement District Number One, 298 U. S. 513.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Bankruptcy Act, Section 83(b).....	16
Blair v. Commissioner, 300 U. S. 5.....	10, 11
Cameron County Improvement Dist. No. 8 v. De la Vergne, 100 F. (2d) 523.....	6
Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co., 308 U. S. 106.....	14
Fano v. Newport Heights Irrigation District, No. 9147.....	12, 13, 14
James Irrigation District, In re, 25 Fed. Supp. 974 at 975.....	3
Luerhmann v. Drainage Dist. No. 7, 104 F. (2d) 696.....	19
Manning v. Brandon Corporation, 163 So. Car. 178, 161 S. E. 405.....	5
Securities & Exchange Commission v. U. S. Realty & Im- provement Company, U. S.; 60 S. Ct. Rep. 1044, 1053-4	4
State v. City of New Orleans, 102 U. S. 203.....	3
6 Williston on Contracts (Rev. Ed.) 5144.....	6
